
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
11 June 2015 
 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Ben Shelton 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor James Hockney 
 Members of the Partnerships Review Committee – Councillors David Bard, 

Henry Batchelor, Kevin Cuffley, Andrew Fraser, Jose Hales, Roger Hall and 
Janet Lockwood 

Quorum: 5 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Partnerships Review Committee, which will be 
held in the Swansley Room A&B, Ground Floor on Friday, 19 June 2015 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 
specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 

help you. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.  
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 

March 2015 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    
 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



5. Policing, Crime and Disorder   5 - 10 
 Representatives from the Cambridgeshire Constabulary and the Police 

and Crime Commissioner’s Office will be in attendance for this discussion 
item. A briefing note on the South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnership (CDRP) is attached for information along with the 
CDRP Community Safety Plan for 2015/16. 

 

   
6. Reports from Members appointed to Outside Bodies   11 - 22 
 To consider update reports from Members appointed to represent the 

Council on outside bodies. 
 

   
7. Work Programme 2015/16   23 - 34 
 To consider the Partnerships Review Committee’s work programme for 

2015/16. The Council’s Corporate Forward Plan is attached for 
information. 

 

   
8. Dates of Future Meetings    
 Proposed meeting dates for the 2015/16 are: 

 
• Thursday 27 August 2015 at 2pm 
• Thursday 19 November 2015 at 2pm 
• Thursday 21 January 2015 at 2pm 
• Thursday 21 April 2015 at 2pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   



 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website 
however as to why the information is exempt. 
   

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate imp
[...]
ended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Partnerships Review Committee held on 
Friday, 27 March 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Ben Shelton – Chairman 
  Councillor James Hockney – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Andrew Fraser 
 Roger Hall Tony Orgee 
 Neil Scarr  
 
Councillors Kevin Cuffley  and Ray Manning were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Jean Hunter 

Victoria Wallace 
Graham Watts 

Chief Executive 
Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Team Leader 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillosr Jose Hales and Janet Lockwood. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2015, were AGREED as a correct 

record. 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 No questions from the public had been received. 
  
5. GREATER CAMBRIDGE CITY DEAL 
 
 The Leaders of the three City Deal partner Councils; Councillors Steve Count, 

Cambridge City Council, Councillor Lewis Herbert, Cambridgeshire County Council and 
Councillor Ray Manning, South Cambridgeshire District Council were in attendance for 
this item. They updated Members on the Greater Cambridge City Deal, with the 
following points emphasised: 
• Linkage of transport with the Local Plan was at the heart of the City Deal, which 

focussed on three threads; transport, affordable housing and skills.  
• The skills thread would provide 420 apprenticeships and focussed on the need to 

fill the gap between courses that students were studying and what skills business 
and industry needed. 

• The Leaders emphasised that the full benefits of the City Deal would not be 
realised by 2019, which was the next trigger point for funding. 

• The transport thread focussed on long term transport solutions in and around 
Cambridge City, with a list of projects having been prioritised. 

• While transport was a large focus, other important elements to the City Deal 
were broadband and encouraging business in Cambridge, in order to continue to 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Partnerships Review Committee  Friday, 27 March 2015 

make Cambridgeshire a place where people wanted to live. 
• Members were informed that there was no inflation link with the City Deal 

investment. 
 
Discussion and questions ensued: 

Transport: 
• The issue of congestion in and around Cambridge City was raised and the 

Leaders were asked how the City Deal would help reverse this. In response, 
Members were informed that the City Deal recognised that the areas around 
Cambridge had to be looked at as a priority, with a focus on getting people out of 
their cars and onto buses. The City Deal recognised that the bus provider 
Stagecoach would not invest in more buses and residents would not use buses, 
if buses could not navigate the city centre in a timely way. 

• Members were informed that Milton, Histon and Madingley roads were a focus 
for the City Deal to tackle by 2019.  

• Campaigns continued for funding from other sources to tackle transport 
infrastructure issues that were outside the City Deal, such as improvements to 
the A10. 

• Members were informed that the Science Park railway station was a focus, as 
this was a very congested part of Cambridge. 

• The City Deal would work with the bus provider Stagecoach to encourage more 
people out of their cars and onto buses to access the city centre, but recognised 
that the provide
[...]
 small businesses could not afford to 
offer apprenticeship schemes. 

• A challenge identified was getting educational establishments to take risks in 

Page 2



Partnerships Review Committee  Friday, 27 March 2015 

designing courses that were more appropriate and gauged towards the needs of 
business and industry, rather than running courses that they could guarantee to 
fill easily, but that would not produce the skills needed by businesses and 
industry. The Local Enterprise Partnership and the three Council Leaders were 
working together to address this. 

• Members expressed concern that ‘old’ more traditional skills such as metal and 
wood working needed to be maintained either through technical colleges, or 
existing colleges should be encouraged to provide more of these skills. 

• Concern was expressed regarding the potential loss of European funding to 
Cambridge bio-science organisations if there was a European referendum 

• The Leaders were made aware of the significant concerns the community in 
Waterbeach had regarding the potential dualling of the A10. Assurance was 
sought from the Leaders that softer measures would be looked amongst the 
options for the A10. The Leaders assured Members that influencing changes in 
behaviour and pursuing softer measures with schools and employers for instance 
was preferred, rather than pursuing big build projects in order to solve problems. 

 
Affordable Homes: 
• A City Deal New Homes Bonus revenue report was circulated, as a proposed 

mechanism for monitoring the New Homes Bonus. The Leaders recognised that 
this mechanism was no different to what the City Deal Executive Board would 
want to see reported, however names of individuals should not be included. 

 
The Committee ENDORSED the broad strategic approach that was being taken by the 
City Deal. 

  
6. REPORTS FROM MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES. 
 
 The committee NOTED the update reports that had been received from members 

appointed to represent the Council on outside bodies. 
 
Councillor Roger Hall provided a verbal update on the County Archives and informed 
Members of the relocation of the Cambridgeshire Collection from the top floor of 
Sawston Library to Ely. Concern was expressed regarding this as this was a well used 
resource by Sawston residents. Councillor Hall would feed this concern back to the 
Cambridgeshire Collection. 

  
7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The June 2015 meeting of the committee would focus on policing issues, with the 

Commissioner and Chief Constable being invited to attend the meeting to discuss 
neighbourhood and local policing. 
 
Future meeting dates would be set at the June 2015 meeting. Members agreed that 
following the June meeting, representatives from Stagecoach and the County Council 
should be invited to attend, to discuss bus services in the District. 

  
8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 • Tuesday 9 June at 2pm. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.20 a.m. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 4



e:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\5\3\ai00058358\$k4ljk0nc.docx 

CRIME & DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP BRIEFING NOTE 
 
To:  Partnerships Review Committee 
Date:  19 June 2015 
 
 
WHO DOES WHAT? 
The South Cambridgeshire Crime & Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP) is a statutory 
partnership that brings together agencies that can make an impact on reducing crime and 
anti-social behaviour.  The CDRP Board holds two stakeholder events a year to agree 
priorities, agree the spending plan and challenge the actions taken by the Tasking and 
Coordination Group.  
The multi-agency Tasking and Co-ordination Group meets on a monthly basis to tackle 
problems that require a multi-agency response and overcome operational and procedural 
issues of concern.  The Tasking and Co-ordination Group includes a core of District Council, 
County Council, Police, NHS and Fire Service.  Other organisations are invited dependent 
on emerging priorities.  The tasking and c
[...]
(TBC) 
DOMESTIC ABUSE BETWEEN ADULTS 
This priority includes: 
Provide Domestic Abuse awareness training for agency staff (County Council) 
 
 
 
PRIORITY 3: LEAD AGENCY - TRADING STANDARDS (AILEEN ANDREWS) 
CRIMES TARGETTED AT THE ELDERLY OR OTHER VULNERABLE MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITY INCLUDING 

ROGUE TRADING, DISTRACTION OFFENCES AND INTERNET FRAUD 
This priority includes: 
Targeted intelligence-led operations (Police) 
Support “Scams Awareness Month” (Trading Standards) 
Develop community based approach to tackling rogue traders and scams (Trading Standards)  
Research & develop a Safety Zone scenario so students can warn relatives about scams (F&RS &TS) 
Develop an Internet Safety “Train the Trainer” package (CDRP T&CG) 
 
 
 
PRIORITY 4: LEAD AGENCY – POLICE (CHIEF INSP JAMES SUTHERLAND) 
HUMAN TRAFFICKING INCLUDING FORCED LABOUR, WORKPLACE EXPLOITATION AND SEXUAL 

EXPLOITATION 
This priority includes: 
Targeted intelligence led operations and enforcement (Police with agencies in support) 
Host slavery awareness summit to increase awareness in parishes and villages (Police) 
Identify and deliver awareness CSE and Trafficking training for staff of CDRP agencies (CDRP) (see priority 1) 
 

 

Page 10



 

 

 
REPORT TO: Partnerships Review Committee  19 June 2015 
LEAD OFFICER: Legal and Democratic Services Manager  

 
 

REPORTS FROM MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider update reports from Members appointed to represent the Council on 

outside bodies. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. That this report be noted. 
 

Background 
 
3. The District Council appoints Members to a range of external bodies, known as 

outside bodies, so that the authority’s views can be represented when they meet.  
The most up-to-date list of outside bodies and the Members appointed to represent 
the Council on them is attached to this report at Appendix A, for information. 

 
4. The status of some outside bodies can change without the Council being informed.  

Members are encouraged to report any changes to the outside bodies set out in the 
appendix, or any outside bodies they think are missing, to Democratic Services.  

 
Considerations 

 
5. Update reports on outside bodies used to be submitted to meetings of full Council, or 

Cabinet for those Cabinet Members appointed to outside bodies. 
 

6. In considering how information is reported back from the outside bodies that 
Members are appointed to, the Civic Affairs Committee on 5 December 2013 agreed 
that:  

 
“all Members appointed to an outside body should submit a written update report to 
each quarterly meeting of the Partnerships Review Committee, instead of Council, 
with the exception of those Members who already report to Cabinet.” 
 

7. This report provides the Partnerships Review Committee with those update reports 
received from Members appointed to represent the Council on outside bodies.  
Updates from outside bodies will feature as a standing agenda item for meetings of 
the Partnerships Review Committee in accordance with the Civic Affairs Committee’s 
decision. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



Update reports from Members  
 

8. Councillor Caroline Hunt has provided an update report on the Cambridge Airport 
Consultative Committee. This is attached at Appendix B.  

 
9. Councillor Bridget Smith has provided an update on the Carers’ Trust. This is 

attached at Appendix C. 
 

10. Councillor Sue Ellington has provided an update on Health and Wellbeing 
committees. This is attached at Appendix D. 

 
Implications 
 

11. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, there are no significant implications. 

 
Consultation responses (including from the Youth Council) 
 

12. No consultation has taken place on the content of this report. 
 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
We aim to engage with residents, parishes 
[...]
Portfolio 
Holder 
 

 
17 June 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Housing Portfolio 
Holder 
 
Julie Fletcher, 
Housing Performance 
Improvement Team 
Leader 
 

 
Report and Policy 
(publication expected 
9 June 2015) 
 

 
Anti-social Behaviour 
Statement of Policy & 
Procedures relating to 
council tenants and 
leaseholders 
 
Key 
 

 
Housing Portfolio 
Holder 
 

 
17 June 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Housing Portfolio 
Holder 
 
Julie Fletcher, 
Housing Performance 
Improvement Team 
Leader 
 

 
Report and Policy 
(publication expected 
9 June 2015) 
 

 
Position Statement: 

 
Scrutiny and 

 
July 2015 (TBA) 

 
 

 
Corporate and 

 
Report and 

P
age 29



Finance, 
Performance and 
Risk (end of year 
report) 
 
Key 
 

Overview Committee 
 
 
Cabinet 
 
 

 
 
 
09 July 2015 
 
 

 Customer Services 
Portfolio Holder 
 
John Garnham, 
Principal Accountant 
(General Fund & 
Projects) 
 

appendices 
publication before 01 
July 2015) 
Report and 
appendices 
(publication expected 
01 July 2015) 
 

 
Joint Waste 
Collection Service 
with Cambridge City 
Council: Fleet and 
Maintenance 
Arrangements 
 
Key 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
09 July 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Environmental 
Services Portfolio 
Holder 
 
Mike Hill, Health and 
Environmental 
Services Director 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 1July 2015) 
 

 
Waterbeach: Depot 
Lease Agreement 
 
Key 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
09 July 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Environmental 
Services Portfolio 
Holder 
 
Mike Hill, Health and 
Environmental 
Services Director 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 1 July 2015) 
 

 
NORTHSTOWE: 
s.106 Heads of 
Terms and Civic Hub 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
09 July 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Strategic Planning 
and Transportation 
Portfolio Holder 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 1 July 2015) 
 

P
age 30



Key 
 

Jo Mills, Planning and 
New Communities 
Director 
 

 
Shared Services 
 
Key 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
09 July 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Leader of Council 
 
Alex Colyer, 
Executive Director, 
Corporate Services 
 

 
Report (publica
[...]
2016/17 
 
Key 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 

 
20 October 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 
Katie Brown, 
Revenues Manager 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 12 October 
2015) 
 

 
WILLINGHAM: 
Wilford Furlong 
Project 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
Housing Portfolio 
Holder 
 
 

 
21 October 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Housing Portfolio 
Holder 
 
Gill Anderton, Head 
of Housing (New 
Build) 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 13 October 
2015) 
 

 
 
 

P
age 33



P
age 34

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Policing, Crime and Disorder
	CDRP Action Plan

	6 Reports from Members appointed to Outside Bodies
	APP A List of Outside Bodies updated June 2015
	APP B - Cambridge airport
	APP C - Carers' Trust
	APP D - Health

	7 Work Programme 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Partnerships Review Committee held on
Friday, 19 June 2015 at 2.00 p.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Ben Shelton – Chairman
Councillor James Hockney – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: David Bard Henry Batchelor
Kevin Cuffley Andrew Fraser
Roger Hall Janet Lockwood

Councillor Sue Ellington was in attendance by invitation.

Officers: Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director
Jean Hunter Chief Executive

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jose Hales.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2015 were agreed as a correct record.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No public questions had been received.

5. POLICING, CRIME AND DISORDER

The Chairman welcomed Chief Superintendent Dan Vajzovic and Chief Inspector James 
Sutherland from the Cambridgeshire Constabulary to the meeting. Charles Kitchen, 
Director of Public Engagement and Communications, and Rebecca Avery, Outreach 
Worker from the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office were also 
welcomed to the meeting. 

The perception of crime amongst South Cambridgeshire residents was discussed:
 Whilst it was recognised that South Cambridgeshire was a very safe place, the 

Constabulary felt that awareness of crime and awareness of residents in 
protecting themselves and their property in some South Cambridgeshire villages, 
was too low. Operation Oaklands, which had focussed on tackling home and 
shed burglaries, continued to find that many residents were leaving their homes, 
vehicles and sheds unlocked. 

 It was suggested that a cyber security message should be included in Operation 
Oaklands. The Chief Superintendent agreed to feed this back.

 Members were informed that the issues of most concern raised by residents at 
Police Neighbourhood Panels were parking, speeding and the 101 service and it 
was felt this reflected a lack of awareness amongst residents of the types of 



Partnerships Review Committee Friday, 19 June 2015

crime of which they were more likely to be the victim.
 Members were informed that South Cambridgeshire was safe and getting safer, 

with crime having fallen by just under 2% in the last year. Dwelling burglary had 
fallen by just under 5%.

Members were informed that it was likely that human trafficking and the exploitation of 
vulnerable people and immigrants was happening in the district:

 Work was being undertaken to raise awareness of these crimes so that local 
people would be more likely to recognise if this was happening in their areas and 
report suspected activity. 

 An anti-slavery summit would be taking place in Cambourne in October 2015, in 
order to raise awareness of human trafficking. This would be hosted by the 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s office in partnership with the Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary. Information regarding this would be circulated in due course and 
members were asked to raise awareness of this event through their parishes and 
any other networks. If this event was successful, a similar event could be held 
regarding child protection.

 Members were informed that there was a risk regarding houses of multiple 
occupancy and human trafficking, which Operation Puffin had been addressing. 
The operation had been supported by South Cambridgeshire District Council with 
Council Enforcement Officers involved in joint raids on properties.

 Members were informed that there were no brothels in South Cambridgeshire, 
however the potential for ‘pop-up’ brothels was a concern.

 The Director of Health and Environmental Services informed Members that 
houses of multiple occupancy was a service priority, with housing standards 
being checked and information being shared with the Police.

Reporting of crime was discussed:
 Members were informed that not all crime was reported but that where crime was 

reported, the Cambridgeshire Constabulary was adhering 100% to crime 
recording standards and the Chief Superintendent was satisfied that there was 
an ethical crime recording culture in Cambridgeshire.

Members were informed that speeding was taken seriously by the Police as this was a 
safety issue. A small team of special constables worked on speeding in small villages 
and there was a way for the public to report areas where speeding was a concern.

In response to a question about Automatic Numberplate Recognition (ANPR), Members 
were informed that South Cambridgeshire had a sufficient number of ANPR systems 
placed where they were needed.

Parking was discussed as this was raised as an issue of concern in most South 
Cambridgeshire villages:

 Members were informed that parking was not a Police priority. Investigating and 
preventing crime and keeping people safe was the priority. It was recognised that 
parking was a nuisance but prioritisation by the Police would not solve the issue. 

 While it was recognised that there were no traffic wardens in South 
Cambridgeshire, PCSOs would not be used as traffic wardens. 

 Options were being explored as to whether Speedwatch could be adapted to 
deal with parking as well as speeding. 

 Members were informed that road traffic powers could not be delegated to 
anyone who wanted to volunteer as a traffic warden.

Police Neighbourhood Panels were discussed:



Partnerships Review Committee Friday, 19 June 2015

 Average attendance at these was poor at 20-25 people which was not felt to 
be representative, however meetings were now being streamed live on-line 
which had seen increased public involvement with 124 people logging in to 
watch the recent Neighbourhood Panel in Cambourne. As well as watching 
the meeting live online, members of the public could submit questions life via 
Twitter. 

 Members felt that despite low turnout in person, the Neighbourhood Panels 
were valuable as organisations and groups sent representatives to these to 
feed information back to their groups. Members were assured that these 
would continue.

Burglary was discussed:
 Members were informed that the majority of burglaries were carried out by a 

small number of prolific burglars who when caught, would often admit to a string 
of burglaries for which there had been little evidence.

 When asked whether burglars were travelling into South Cambridgeshire and 
committing burglaries along the motorway corridors, Members were informed 
that it was likely that there was some clustering of crime around major roads.

The Constabulary budget was queried:
 Members were informed that the savings target by 2018/2019 was £17 million.
 The Chief Superintendent informed Members that with the decrease in the 

budget it was inevitable that headcount would reduce, however the Constabulary 
was confident it could continue to provide a service that met the needs of 
communities and protecting frontline policing was a priority. 

 Working with other areas such as Bedfordshire and Hertfordshire as well as 
working with local authorities and utilising new technology, would be important in 
protecting frontline policing.

Cyber crime was discussed:
 Members were informed that the City of London took the lead on cyber enabled 

crime. Links with the Internet Watch Foundation were very good, with former 
police officers working for the IWF.

 Tackling cyber crime needed to be partnership led, with partnerships between 
the police, schools, parents and other organisations.

 Members were informed that the Safer Schools Partnership in Peterborough was 
being looked at, to see how this could be modelled in South Cambridgeshire.

 The Constabulary had a strong online presence. All PCSOs had been trained in 
social media and were all active on social media. PCSOs would also be 
proactively engaging with schools by having a physical presence in schools in 
order to build relationships with staff and pupils.

The potential vulnerability of mental health patients being treated in the community in 
Sawston was raised as a concern by a local member:

 Members were informed that Complex Case Teams had been established and 
maintained by the Constabulary and well trained and experienced police officers 
helped manage any issues with particular individuals with mental health issues in 
the community. 

 There had been a fall in the complaints regarding anti-social behaviour relating to 
these cases, which suggested the Police’s approach was working.

PCSOs were discussed:
 Members were informed that it was unlikely that having volunteer PCSOs would 

be possible due it not being possible to delegate some legal powers. Members 



Partnerships Review Committee Friday, 19 June 2015

were informed that volunteers were being used by the Police in other areas, such 
as tasking vehicles in Cambourne, thereby freeing up officers’ time for other 
tasks.

 Members were informed that it was not legally possible for Parish Councils to 
sponsor PCSOs for their villages. However, Members were informed that an 
effective way for communities to get additional services could be to have a 
budget to fund overtime working in order to have a dedicated resource.  

 The reduction in PCSO’s in Sawston was raised as a concern by the local 
Members. Members were informed that there had been a reduction in PCSO 
attention in Sawston due to vacancies in the Sawston sector. These would be 
filled, however Members were informed that there would be less visibility of 
PCSOs in villages as they would be undertaking other work in the community, 
such as visiting schools. 

 The Chief Inspector assured Members that it was not thought there was a link 
between PCSO visibility and petty crime, and that South Cambridgeshire had 
never been as good as other areas with regards to PCSO visibility. 

 The Chief Inspector assured Members that the Police did pay attention to petty 
crime and gave an example of a case of graffiti that was dealt with in Sawston. 

 Members were informed that all Anti-Social Behaviour cases were reviewed 
every morning by the management team.

The local Member for Balsham made the Chief Superintendent and Chief Inspector 
aware that the Rehabilitation of Offenders programme caused concern in Balsham, 
particularly amongst the elderly residents when young offenders were taken around the 
village:

 It was requested that Parish Councils be informed of when this would be 
happening so they could inform their elderly residents. 

 Members were made aware that the Probation Service ran this programme and 
Mike Hill would take this back to the Crime Disorder Reduction Partnership. 

 The Chief Superintendent advised that Parish Councils may consider asking the 
programme to task offenders with tasks that would be of benefit to the parish.

It was asked whether there was a connection between the number of rental homes and 
human trafficking:

 Members were informed that there was a risk around houses of multiple 
occupancy and that Operation Puffin had been addressing this. The operation 
had been supported by South Cambridgeshire District Council with Council 
enforcement officers involved in joint raids on properties. Members were 
informed that there were no brothels in South Cambridgeshire, however it was 
recognised that there could be ‘pop-up’ brothels operating out of hotels.

 The Director of Health and Environmental Services informed members that 
houses of multiple occupancy was a service priority, with housing standards 
being checked and information being shared with the Police.

In response to a question helicopter capacity, Members were informed that whilst there 
were fewer helicopters covering the service nationally, air capability was as good as the 
service also had fixed wing aircraft. The Chief Superintendent was satisfied that there 
was sufficient capacity.

In response to a question regarding helicopter capacity, Members were informed that 
while there were fewer helicopters covering the Police service nationally, there was 
sufficient air capability as this was also provided by fixed wing aircraft.

The Director of Health and Environmental Services provided an update on the South 



Partnerships Review Committee Friday, 19 June 2015

Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP). The work of the 
CDRP and the priorities it had identified, were praised by the Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary and the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office.

Charles Kitchen, Director of Public Engagement and Communications, and Rebecca 
Avery, Outreach Worker gave an update from the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s office:

 Police officer numbers would be protected as much as possible.
 The PCC was looking at where volunteers could add value to the work of the 

Police.
 It was recognised that the overall visibility of the police concerned people. The 

PCC was working to increase visibility such as through the provision of contact 
points in communities, for example in supermarkets where police officers would 
be present during advertised time slots.

 Waiting times with the 101 service was a recognised problem. Improvements 
were expected with the recruitment of 10 new members of staff and the 
introduction of new technology.

 Members were informed that the Police and Crime Commissioner had good links 
with central government and Members should  contact him with any issues of 
concern that should be raised.

 Engagement and communication with the public was discussed. The Outreach 
Worker attended parish council meetings on a regular basis and sought the best 
ways to communicate with them in order to keep them informed of police issues. 
Methods of engagement that already existed were tapped into where possible.

 Members were informed that small grants were available from the PCC and 
details of this would be circulated to Members. The grants supported projects 
that targeted young people and helped them to keep away from crime.

The Chairman thanked representatives from the Cambridgeshire Constabulary and 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s Officer for their attendance and contributions to the 
meeting.

6. REPORTS FROM MEMBERS APPOINTED TO OUTSIDE BODIES

The committee NOTED the update reports that had been received from members 
appointed to represent the Council on outside bodies.

Councillor Sue Ellington informed members that United Care Partnerships had taken 
over care of the elderly in the community. The service had already avoided a number of 
elderly admissions to A&E.

The Chairman thanked Councillors Ellington, Hunt and Bridget Smith for their updates.

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16

The committee agreed it would look at bus services at its next meeting. Representatives 
from Stagecoach and the County Council would be invited to attend the meeting.

The new Cambridgeshire MPs would also be invited to a future meeting.

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The August 2015 meeting date would be changed. A date for the next meeting to be 
held in September would be agreed outside the meeting.



Partnerships Review Committee Friday, 19 June 2015

The Meeting ended at 4.00 p.m.


